

No. 21-1258

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GLENN HEGAR, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC  
ACCOUNTS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS ENTERTAINMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

GRETCHEN S. SWEEN  
*Of Counsel*  
P.O. Box 5083  
Austin, Texas 78763  
gsweenlaw@gmail.com

BENJAMIN W. ALLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CASEY T. WALLACE  
WILLIAM X. KING  
WALLACE & ALLEN, LLP  
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 590  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Tel: (713) 227-1744  
ballen@wallaceallen.com  
cwallace@wallaceallen.com  
wking@wallaceallen.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Facts and Procedural History.....	2
A. State action precipitating the underlying litigation .....	2
B. Proceedings in the District Court .....	4
C. Proceedings in the Fifth Circuit.....	7
D. Proceedings in this Court.....	8
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Fifth Circuit Unanimously and Correctly Decided That the TIA Did Not Apply, Utilizing a Well-Established Analytical Approach.....	10
II. The Comptroller’s “Circuit Split” Is a Fabrication.....	15
A. Consistency is the hallmark of cases interpreting the TIA.....	15
B. A recent Second Circuit case, upon which the Comptroller relies heavily, involves a sui generis statutory scheme that no longer exists.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. No Cert-Worthy Issue Arises from This Case Involving a State Agency’s Rule Change to a Unique, Texas-Specific Statute.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ass'n for Accessible Medicines v. James</i> , 974 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v.</i> <i>D.C. Health Benefits Exch. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Am. Landfill, Inc. v. Stark/Tuscarawas/Wayne</i> <i>Joint Solid Waste Management Dist.</i> , 166 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1999).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Am.'s Health Ins. Plans. v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922) .....	30
<i>Ben Oehrleins &amp; Sons &amp; Daughter, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm'n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Collins Holding Corp. v. Jasper Cnty.</i> , 123 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Hager v. City of West Peoria</i> , 84 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Healthcare Distrib. All. v. James</i> , Supreme Court Docket No. 20-1611, 142 S. Ct. 87 (2021) .....	8
<i>Hedgepeth v. Tenn.</i> , 215 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17, 26
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison, Miss.</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. City of Hallandale</i> , 734 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Tully</i> , 639 F.2d 912 (2d Cir.1981) .....	22
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nigro v. Philadelphia</i> , Civil Action No. 10-983, 2010 WL 3419672 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 25, 2010) .....	18
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Roanoke</i> , 916 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Robinson Protective Alarm Co. v. Philadelphia</i> , 581 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	17, 18
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonzinsky v. U.S.</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937) .....	23
<i>Tex. Ent. Ass’n, Inc. v. Combs</i> , 431 S.W.3d 790 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. denied).....	7
<i>U.S. v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931) .....	23
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	4
34 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 3.722(a)(1) .....	4
 TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE:	
§§ 102.051-.056.....	2
§ 102.051(2) .....	2
§ 102.051(1)(A)-(B) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 102.052(b) .....	3
§ 102.054.....	3
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 42A.653 .....	3
TEX. EDUCATION CODE § 51.258 .....	3
TEX. GOV'T CODE:	
§ 420.008.....	3
§ 508.189.....	3
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	28, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
41 TEX. REG. 8341, 8511-13 .....	4
H.B. 1751, 80th Leg., 2007 Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2007) .....	12
